
I.SU SIIRI~VEPORT ALUM NI ASSOCIATION 

FINA NCIAL STATEM ENTS 

JUNE 30, 1999_ 

2:) 

b noer prow slons of state law , tnls 
report is a ouM ic docum ent. A 
copy of the report h;.~s bee~: ,:,ubm ;t- 
ted to the audited, or !,:-it-.;..~!, 
entity and other appropriate public 
officials. 1 he report is available for 
public inspection at the Baton 
Rouge office of the Legislative Audi- 
tor and, where appropriate, at the 
,)ffice of the parish clerk of court 

Q,~loase Date 



.SU SHREVEPORT ALUM NI ASSOCIATION 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Statem ent of Financial Position 

Slalcment of Activities 

Slatem ent of Cash Flows 

Notes to Financial Statements 

SI IREVEI~ORT LOUISIANA 

TABLE OF CO NTENTS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5-6 



 

]--I I~A I{I) 
M c;E I.Ro Y 
&  V l,;s J "A ]. 

I)ll*,,H (,/ ~]<~\ 1~ h ,V ll< 

5,111z~ ~ i i L~I<I, I \ 1101 

I',,\l ()lilt I i~t,x I(,q) 

The Board of Directors 
LSU Shreveport Alumni Association 
One University Place 
Sl]reveport, Louisiana 71115 

I'ARI "d RS 

\\llrl~\l ] Ih,:uL{,,,i I~( 1% 

Septem ber 30, 1999 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Iix: I{ N[FIM \ , I'/, /I 

NIXRI< l). I ii~tu h,,] ,~ I 

i~,~ddRI ] I)1%\ ( I\ 

()1 (Zo~ ~,stl 

W e have audited tt|e accompanying statement of financial position of LSU Shreveport Alum ni Association 
as of June 30, 1999, and the ]elated statemenis of activities and cash flows for the year then ended. 

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Association's management. Our rcsponsibilily is 
to exl)ress an opinion on these financial statem ents based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance witb generally aceepled auditing standards. Those slandards 
require thai we plan and perlorm the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about wbetber tile financial 
statements are free of material nlisslatement. An audit includes exam ining, on a lest basis, evidence 
supporting the am ounts and disclosures ill the financial statenlents. All audit also includes assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. W e believe tbat our audit provides a reasonable basis tbr our 
opinion. 

In our opinion, tim financial state|neuts reJerred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, the 
financial position of LSU Shreveport Alum ni Association as of June 30, 1999, and the results of its 
operations and its casb flows for tile year tben ended, in conforJnily with generally aecepled aecounling 
principles. 

]--N4V  
\ PI<q )~ I \\E{ )N \g %E R\ gl ~ ~ ][RX 

S] rid \ I Iq d~ ~ ~ l{c )~M] R ( ii I 
hl}ll qt }in}It pll ~(}nl 1 %1 /11 



C[ir i'ci1[ aSSetS: 
Cash 
Accounts receivable 

Total current assets 

Fixed assets 

LSU SltI~,EVEPORT A LUM NI ASSOCIATIO N 

STATEM ENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIO N 

Computer equipment, less accumulated 
depreciation of $1,736 

N el assets: 
U nrestricted 

JUNE 30, 1999 

A S S E T S 

NET ASSETS 

The acconlpanying notes are all in(egral part of lhe tqnancial statem ents 

13,176 
5 

13,181 

252 

13,433 

13,433 



P, evenue 

U SIIREVEPORT ALUM NI ASSOCIATION 

TATEM ENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR TIlE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 

Public support: 
Special events and fundraising 

Other revenue: 
M embership dues 
M iscellaneous income 

Total other revenue 
Total revenue 

Net assets released fronl restrictions 

Program services: 
Special events and fundraising 
Scholarships 

Total program services 

Supporting services 
Depreciation 
Postage 
Supplies 

Printing 
Credit car service charge 
Advertising 
Travel reim bursem ent 
M iscellaneous 

Total supporting services 
Total expenses 

Chan,Re ill net assets 

e 30. 1998 

Net assets, June 30, 1999 

Unrestricted 
Temporarily 
Restricted 

21,832 3,000 24,832 

4,760 
75 

4 8,~ 135 
26,667 

4,005 

11,796 
3,000 
14,796 

398 
13 

1,173 
1,200 
424 
393 
150 

1,128 
534 

5A !3_13 
20,209 

10,463 

2,970 

13A~ _33 

3,000 

(4,005) 

(1,oo5) 

1,005 

The accollll)anying notes are all integral part of tile financial statem ents 

4,760 
75 

4,835 
29,667 

11,796 
3,000 
14,796 

398 
13 

1,173 
1,200 
424 
393 
150 

1,128 
534 

5,413 
20,209 

9,458 

3,975 

13,433 



LSU SltREVEPORT ALUM NI ASSOCIATION 

STATEM ENT OF CASll FLOW S 

OR TIlE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 1999 

Cash flows f'rom ooeratin~ activities 
Change in net assets 

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 
net cash provided by operating activities: 
D epreciation 
Increase ill accounts receivable 
Decrease in accounts payable 

Total adjustments 
Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash and cash eouivalents-beeinnine of year 

Cash and cash em fivalents-end of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of tile financial statements 

9.458 

398 

(5) 
(2,746) 
(2,353) 
7,105 

6,071 

13,176 



~SU SHREVEPORT ALUM NI ASSOCIATION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

JUNE 30, 199_9 

1. Sunnnarv of Simlifican{ Accountin~ Polic 

a, General 
The accompanying financial statements of the LSU Shreveport Alumni Association (tile 
Association) have been prepared oil the accrual basis of accounting. 

Tile Association is an exempt organization for federal income tax purposes under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

b. Financial statem ent nrcseutation 
Tile Association has adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, 
"Financial Statements of Not-tot-Profit Organizations." Under SFAS No. 117, the 
Association is required to report inlbrmation regarding its financial position and activities 
based on the absence or existence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of 
the Association and changes therein are classified and reported as lbllows: 

Unrestricted net assets-Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Sonic 
unrestricted , net assets may be designated by the Board for specific purposes. 

Temporar_ily restricted net assets-Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may 
or will be met by actions of the Association, and/or by the passage of time. 

l~ermanently restricted net assets-Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they 
be maintained permanently by tile Association. Generally, donors perm it all or l)art of tile 
income earned on these assets to be used for general or specific purposes. There were no 
perm anently restricted net assets of the Association for the year. 

The Association has also adopted SFAS No. 116, "Accounting for Contributions Received 
and Contributions M ade." In accordance with SFAS No. 116, contributions received are 
recorded  as unrestricted , temporarily restricted, or perm anently restricted support depending 
on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Contributions are 
recognized when tile donor m akes a prom ise to give to the A ssociation that is, in substance, 
unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in 
unrestricted  net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions 
are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in 
temporarily or permanently restricted  net assets, depending on the nature of the restrictions. 
W hen a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to m u'estricted  
ne{ assets. 



1. Sunnnarv of Sienificant Accoumine Policies (Continued) 

c. Estim ates 
The preparation of financial statements ill conlbrmity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires m anagem ent to m ake estim ates and assmnptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estinlates. 

d. Cash equivalents 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Association considers all highly liquid 
investments purchased with m aturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

2. Description of Proeram s 

Membership Drive - Conducted annually, this program encourages those qualified to join or renew 
m embership in the Association. 

Ammal Golf Classic - The Association held a golf tournament during the year 

Scholarships - The Association provides scholarship funds for eligible students 

Contributed Services 
The Association does not recognize any support, revenue or expense from services contributed by 
volunteers. If any support, revenue or expense were recorded it would be determ ined based on the 
difference of any anm unt paid to an individual and the comparable com pensation which would bc 
paid to an individual if they were to occupy these paid positions. 


