<u>JUNE 30, 1999</u>

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LSU SHREVEPORT ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

.

.



Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court

Release Date 11-10-99

SHREVEPORT, LOUISIANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4

- · -

.....

· · · · · · · · · ·

.

· ·-- ----

-- - - .



DEPOSIT GUARAN IN TOWER
333 TENAS STREET, 45116 FLOOR
SUBEATPORT, LA 7 1101
318 429 1525
318 429 2070 FAX
FONT OFFICE BOX 160°
SUBATPORT LA 74165 160°

PARTNERS C. CODY WHILE, JR., CRN ADS J. PETER GAFENIA, CRA ADS SPENCER BERNARD, JR., CDA WHITTAM L. HIGHTOWER, CDA HEQ, GAUAGAN, JR., CDA, ADS GERATD W. HILDGCOCK, JR., CDA, ADS

TIM B. NIELSENGERA, APC JOHN W. DEANGERA, APC MARK D. FEDREDGE, CPA MICHAER E. GILASON, CPA ROBERT E. DEAN, CPA OF COUNSEL GRADAER R. STANLEY, JULCEY

September 30, 1999

The Board of Directors LSU Shreveport Alumni Association One University Place Shreveport, Louisiana 71115

Independent Auditors' Report

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of LSU Shreveport Alumni Association as of June 30, 1999, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Association's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of LSU Shreveport Alumni Association as of June 30, 1999, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Heard, McGray + Vertul, LLP

HMV

A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FIRM 1 STREVEPORE • BOSSIER CITY 5

hmv@hmvcpa.com I+MAII www.hmvcpa.com WEB ADDRESS

_ _ _ _ _

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 1999

<u>ASSETS</u>

<u>Current assets</u> :	
Cash	13,176
Accounts receivable	5
Total current assets	13,181
Fixed assets:	
Computer equipment, less accumulated	
depreciation of \$1,736	252

Total assets

-· -

-- -

-

_ _ _ _ _

13,433

2

.. . .

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_

<u>NET ASSETS</u>

<u>Net assets</u> : Unrestricted	
Total net assets	<u>13,433</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

- - --

· ··-- ·· ---- ·-

.

_ _ _ _

..

•

•

3

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	Temporarily <u>Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Revenue</u> : Public support:			
Special events and fundraising	21,832	3,000	24,832
Other revenue:			
Membership dues	4,760	-	4,760
Miscellaneous income	75		75
Total other revenue	4,835		4,835
Total revenue	26,667	3,000	29,667

Net assets released from restrictions	4,005	(4,005)	-
Expenses:			
Program services:			
Special events and fundraising	11,796	-	11,796
Scholarships	<u>3,000</u>	-	3,000
Total program services	14,796	+	14,796
Supporting services:			
Depreciation	398	-	398
Postage	13	-	13
Supplies	1,173	-	1,173
Professional fees	1,200	-	1,200
Printing	424	-	424
Credit car service charge	393	-	393
Advertising	150	-	150
Travel reimbursement	1,128	-	1,128
Miscellaneous	534		<u> </u>
Total supporting services	5,413	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total expenses	20,209		20,209
Change in net assets	10,463	(1,005)	9,458
<u>Net assets, June 30, 1998</u>	2,970	1,005	3,975
<u>Net assets, June 30, 1999</u>	<u>13,433</u>		<u>13,433</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

· · · · ·

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

Cash flows from operating activities:	
Change in net assets	9,458
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to	
net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	398
Increase in accounts receivable	(5)
Decrease in accounts payable	(2,746)
Total adjustments	(2,353)
Net cash provided by operating activities	7,105

Cash and cash equivalents-beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents-end of year

6,071

13,176

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

4

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

<u>JUNE 30, 1999</u>

1. <u>Summary of Significant Accounting Policies</u>

a. <u>General</u>

The accompanying financial statements of the LSU Shreveport Alumni Association (the Association) have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

The Association is an exempt organization for federal income tax purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

b. Financial statement presentation

The Association has adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, "Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations." Under SFAS No. 117, the Association is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities based on the absence or existence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Association and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

<u>Unrestricted net assets</u>-Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Some unrestricted net assets may be designated by the Board for specific purposes.

<u>Temporarily restricted net assets</u>-Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met by actions of the Association, and/or by the passage of time.

<u>Permanently restricted net assets</u>-Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained permanently by the Association. Generally, donors permit all or part of the income earned on these assets to be used for general or specific purposes. There were no permanently restricted net assets of the Association for the year.

The Association has also adopted SFAS No. 116, "Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made." In accordance with SFAS No. 116, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Association that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted

5



1. <u>Summary of Significant Accounting Policies</u> (Continued)

c. Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

d. Cash equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Association considers all highly liquid investments purchased with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

2. Description of Programs

Membership Drive - Conducted annually, this program encourages those qualified to join or renew membership in the Association.

Annual Golf Classic - The Association held a golf tournament during the year.

Scholarships - The Association provides scholarship funds for eligible students.

3. Contributed Services

The Association does not recognize any support, revenue or expense from services contributed by volunteers. If any support, revenue or expense were recorded it would be determined based on the difference of any amount paid to an individual and the comparable compensation which would be paid to an individual if they were to occupy these paid positions.

0